Interest and related expenses (net) (4,841) (7,415)

Financial income and expenses with associates 73,196 39,809

Other interest and related expenses (net) (1,797) (385)

Net income on transferable securities 4,928 (6,096)

Net change in provisions (*) (35,048) 2,642

Foreign exchange gain (loss) (307) (3,108)

TOTAL financial income and expenses 40,972 32,862

* Including €3m of impairments on the Boating Solutions securities, €28.4m on the Boating Solutions current accounts and €3.6m on an unrealized
loss relating to treasury stock.

5 BENETEAU SA ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

198 GROUPE BENETEAU annual financial report 2024

3.3.6 NON-RECURRING INCOME AND EXPENSES
The non-recurring items recorded can be broken down as follows:

€’000 December 31, 2024 December 31, 2023

Accelerated depreciation charge / reversal (11) (37)

Capital gains or losses on asset disposals (*) 192,365 130

Treasury stock buyback premium (108) (15)

Other (10) (417)

TOTAL 192,236 (339)

* Capital gain linked to the sale of Bio Habitat securities on November 30, 2024.

3.3.7 TAX
At December 31, 2024, the breakdown of tax between income from ordinary operations and non-recurring items is as follows:

€’000 Before tax Net tax income After tax

Pre-tax income from ordinary operations 29,224 2,135 31,359

Non-recurring income (expense) 192,236 (5,579) 186,658

Profit-sharing (265) 68 (196)

TOTAL 221,196 (3,375) 217,821

BENETEAU S.A. has opted for the tax consolidation system.
Under the agreements set up in this respect with the
consolidated subsidiaries, the tax savings recorded, linked
to losses, are recognized immediately in profit or loss for
the parent company, within the limits of the consolidated
taxable income available for use.

Bio Habitat’s sale to the Trigano group as of November 30,
2024 is reflected in this company’s deconsolidation for tax
purposes from January 1, 2024.

The tax expense, incorporating the tax on the capital gain
on the disposal of Bio Habitat securities, came to
€3,375,000 for 2024.